Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



## TERMBRAY INDUSTRIES INTERNATIONAL (HOLDINGS) LIMITED 添利工業國際(集團)有限公司\*

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 00093)

## NOTICE OF SPECIAL GENERAL MEETING

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that the special general meeting of Termbray Industries International (Holdings) Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at Room 2107-08, 21/F, Cosco Tower, 183 Queen's Road Central, Sheung Wan, Hong Kong on Thursday, 13 June 2024 at 10:15 a.m. (or such time immediately following the conclusion (or adjournment) of the annual general meeting of the Company to be held on the same day and at the same place, whichever is later) for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing the following special resolution of the Company:—

## **SPECIAL RESOLUTION**

"THAT subject to and conditional upon the approval of the Registrar of Companies in Bermuda being obtained, the name of the Company be changed from "Termbray Industries International (Holdings) Limited" to "Zero Fintech Group Limited", and the Chinese name "零在科技金融集團有限公司" be adopted as the secondary name of the Company to replace its current unregistered Chinese name "添利工業國際 (集團)有限公司" (collectively, the "Change of Company Name") and that any one director or officer of the Company be and is hereby authorised to do all such acts and things and execute all such documents as he considers necessary, desirable or expedient for the purpose of, or in connection with, the implementation of and giving effect to the Change of Company Name and to attend to any necessary registration and/or filing for and on behalf of the Company."

By Order of the board of the directors

Termbray Industries International (Holdings) Limited

LO Tai On

Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 23 May 2024

<sup>\*</sup> For identification purpose only

## Notes:-

- 1. The special general meeting will be held in form of physical meeting. Any member of the Company entitled to attend, speak and vote at the meeting is entitled to appoint one or, if he is the holder of two or more shares, more than one proxy to attend, speak and vote instead of him. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.
- 2. To be valid, a proxy form, together with any power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed, or a notarially certified copy thereof, must be lodged with the head office and principal place of business of the Company at Room 2107-08, 21/F, Cosco Tower, 183 Queen's Road Central, Sheung Wan, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the meeting or any adjournment thereof.
- 3. The register of members of the Company will be closed from Friday, 7 June 2024 to Thursday, 13 June 2024 (both days inclusive), during which no transfer of shares will be effected. In order to qualify for attendance of special general meeting, all completed transfer forms accompanied with the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's share registrar, Tricor Standard Limited at 17/F., Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong not later than 4:30 p.m. on Thursday, 6 June 2024.
- 4. In case the special general meeting (or any adjournment thereof) is anticipated to be affected by black rainstorms or tropical cyclone with warning signal no.8 or above, shareholders are suggested to visit the Company's website at www.termbray.com.hk for arrangements of the special general meeting (or any adjournment thereof).

The Directors of the Company as at the date of this announcement are as follows:

Executive Directors:

Mr. Lee Lap (Chairman)

Mr. Tommy Lee (Vice Chairman & Chief Executive Officer)

Mr. Chau Hau Shing

*Independent Non-Executive Directors:* 

Mr. Shu Wa Tung, Laurence

Mr. Wu Wai Pan

Ms. Chak Wai Ting